
2025-2026 University of Wyoming Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 24, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 15-13   Conf: 6-11   Home: 12-4   Away: 2-9   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Walker, Leland 28-27 787 28.1 135-315 .429 28-99 .283 102-122 .836 22 60 82 2.9 59 1 100 72 6 25 400 14.3
02 Meyer, Nasir (Naz) 26-18 700 26.9 119-249 .478 43-116 .371 58-77 .753 25 96 121 4.7 50 0 59 44 1 24 339 13.0
03 Bennett,  Khaden 28-27 794 28.4 88-215 .409 39-108 .361 72-86 .837 48 95 143 5.1 74 3 80 36 3 40 287 10.3
01 Dennis,  Damarion 27-14 594 22.0 101-197 .513 28-85 .329 49-56 .875 23 49 72 2.7 42 0 32 14 4 23 279 10.3
11 Gores, Gavin 23-7 396 17.2 54-95 .568 3-17 .176 39-59 .661 26 52 78 3.4 48 1 8 21 9 8 150 6.5
00 Rojas, Uriyah 28-2 458 16.4 65-160 .406 27-84 .321 26-34 .765 10 42 52 1.9 27 0 52 18 1 10 183 6.5
13 Harakow, Adam 28-7 531 19.0 56-129 .434 26-73 .356 29-43 .674 27 49 76 2.7 64 2 21 17 7 15 167 6.0
07 Belic, Matija 13-12 224 17.2 26-56 .464 4-19 .211 15-27 .556 24 34 58 4.5 41 3 11 25 6 8 71 5.5
09 Harris, Jared 12-0 119 9.9 13-37 .351 6-20 .300 16-20 .800 10 19 29 2.4 12 0 3 3 0 8 48 4.0
10 Magassa, Abou 26-11 290 11.2 32-57 .561 0-0 .000 22-43 .512 36 49 85 3.3 66 2 5 14 7 10 86 3.3
35 Saadi, Simm-Marten 27-3 236 8.7 28-83 .337 21-65 .323 5-5 1.000 8 21 29 1.1 40 0 7 14 5 6 82 3.0
08 Saxon, Kiani 28-12 444 15.9 21-42 .500 6-15 .400 9-23 .391 25 52 77 2.8 63 0 13 18 19 11 57 2.0
14 Spielman, Garrett 8-0 19 2.4 3-6 .500 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 3 1 4 0.5 3 0 1 1 0 2 8 1.0
32 Taylor, Talan 3-0 8 2.7 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.7 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 1.0
Total 28 5600 200.0 742-1643 .452 234-706 .331 442-595 .743 335 659 994 35.5 589 12 393 317 68 190 2160 77.14
Opponents 28 5600 200.0 681-1491 .457 185-568 .326 502-699 .718 245 629 874 31.2 514 11 313 323 95 163 2049 73.18

Team Statistics UW OPP
SCORING 2160 2049
    Points Per Game 77.1 73.2
    Scoring Margin 4.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 742-1643 681-1491
    Field Goal Pct .452 .457
3 POINT FG-ATT 234-706 185-568
    3PT FG Pct .331 .326
    3PT Made Per Game 8.4 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 442-595 502-699
    FT Pct .743 .718
    FT Made Per Game 15.8 17.9
REBOUNDS 994 874
    Rebounds Per Game 35.5 31.2
    Rebounds Margin 4.3 –
ASSISTS 393 313
    Assists Per Game 14.0 11.2
TURNOVERS 317 323
    Turnovers Per Game 11.3 11.5
    Turnovers Margin 0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.0
STEALS 190 163
    Steals Per Game 6.8 5.8
BLOCKS 68 95
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 3.4
ATTENDANCE 59,583 87,377
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-3,724 11-7,943
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-1,477

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Wyoming 973 1187 2160
Opponents 948 1101 2049

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/03/25 NORTHERN ST. W 99-75 3,098
11/08/25 CAL ST. FULLERTON W 92-82 3,211
11/11/25 AUSTIN PEAY W 79-65 3,249
11/15/25 PORTLAND W 93-56 3,428
11/19/25 at Sam Houston L 70-78 1,551
11/23/25 NORFOLK ST. W 75-67 3,245
11/26/25 DENVER W 101-59 3,180
11/30/25 at Texas Tech L 72-76 10,018
12/06/25 DARTMOUTH W 93-80 3,422
12/09/25 SOUTH DAKOTA W 106-79 3,643
12/15/25 vs South Dakota St. W 87-72 1,477

* 12/20/25 GRAND CANYON L 70-82 3,853
* 12/30/25 at Air Force W 68-56 1,835
* 01/03/26 at New Mexico L 58-78 13,763
* 01/06/26 UNLV W 98-66 2,942
* 01/10/26 at Nevada L 83-92 8,906
* 01/14/26 SAN DIEGO ST. L 57-74 4,556
* 01/17/26 at Fresno St. L 60-63 6,539
* 01/20/26 BOISE ST. L 65-81 3,789
* 01/24/26 SAN JOSE ST. W 66-62 4,125
* 01/28/26 at Utah St. L 62-94 10,270
* 01/31/26 COLORADO ST. W 68-57 6,384
* 02/03/26 at San Diego St. L 63-72 11,614
* 02/07/26 UTAH ST. L 83-85 3,703
* 02/14/26 at Colorado St. L 68-79 6,528
* 02/17/26 FRESNO ST. W 92-82 3,755
* 02/21/26 at Grand Canyon W 70-65 7,315
* 02/24/26 at Boise St. L 62-72 9,038

* = Conference game



2025-2026 University of Wyoming Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 24, 2026)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 6-11   Home: 4-4   Away: 2-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Walker, Leland 17-17 504 29.6 79-198 .399 20-73 .274 68-78 .872 12 30 42 2.5 38 1 55 46 4 13 246 14.5
02 Meyer, Nasir (Naz) 15-15 443 29.5 65-148 .439 24-74 .324 37-49 .755 16 52 68 4.5 31 0 33 26 0 19 191 12.7
01 Dennis,  Damarion 16-5 375 23.4 65-134 .485 20-60 .333 27-29 .931 16 29 45 2.8 25 0 16 9 3 11 177 11.1
03 Bennett,  Khaden 17-17 513 30.2 51-131 .389 27-71 .380 43-52 .827 26 61 87 5.1 46 2 48 21 3 23 172 10.1
11 Gores, Gavin 12-7 235 19.6 30-48 .625 1-8 .125 25-34 .735 17 32 49 4.1 29 0 3 14 6 3 86 7.2
00 Rojas, Uriyah 17-1 282 16.6 29-89 .326 13-52 .250 23-28 .821 6 25 31 1.8 18 0 32 12 1 6 94 5.5
13 Harakow, Adam 17-7 352 20.7 27-73 .370 14-46 .304 19-27 .704 18 30 48 2.8 45 2 14 14 7 6 87 5.1
10 Magassa, Abou 15-3 159 10.6 17-33 .515 0-0 .000 11-23 .478 26 22 48 3.2 38 1 3 10 3 5 45 3.0
09 Harris, Jared 2-0 21 10.5 1-7 .143 1-5 .200 3-3 1.000 4 3 7 3.5 1 0 1 0 0 1 6 3.0
35 Saadi, Simm-Marten 16-2 151 9.4 15-43 .349 12-35 .343 0-0 .000 6 12 18 1.1 22 0 3 9 4 5 42 2.6
08 Saxon, Kiani 17-9 312 18.4 15-28 .536 6-13 .462 6-12 .500 12 34 46 2.7 40 0 6 11 10 8 42 2.5
07 Belic, Matija 2-2 41 20.5 2-9 .222 0-5 .000 1-2 .500 4 7 11 5.5 7 1 1 4 1 0 5 2.5
14 Spielman, Garrett 4-0 9 2.3 0-3 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2 1 3 0.8 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
32 Taylor, Talan 1-0 3 3.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 17 3400 200.0 396-945 .419 138-444 .311 263-337 .780 187 359 546 32.1 343 7 215 189 42 101 1193 70.18
Opponents 17 3400 200.0 432-888 .486 114-324 .352 282-394 .716 143 388 531 31.2 307 6 223 178 63 96 1260 74.12

Team Statistics UW OPP
SCORING 1193 1260
    Points Per Game 70.2 74.1
    Scoring Margin -3.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 396-945 432-888
    Field Goal Pct .419 .486
3 POINT FG-ATT 138-444 114-324
    3PT FG Pct .311 .352
    3PT Made Per Game 8.1 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 263-337 282-394
    FT Pct .780 .716
    FT Made Per Game 15.5 16.6
REBOUNDS 546 531
    Rebounds Per Game 32.1 31.2
    Rebounds Margin 0.9 –
ASSISTS 215 223
    Assists Per Game 12.6 13.1
TURNOVERS 189 178
    Turnovers Per Game 11.1 10.5
    Turnovers Margin -0.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.3
STEALS 101 96
    Steals Per Game 5.9 5.6
BLOCKS 42 63
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 3.7
ATTENDANCE 33,107 75,808
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-4,138 9-8,423
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Wyoming 535 658 1193
Opponents 578 682 1260

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/20/25 GRAND CANYON L 70-82 3853
12/30/25 at  Air Force W 68-56 1835
01/03/26 at  New Mexico L 58-78 13763
01/06/26 UNLV W 98-66 2942
01/10/26 at  Nevada L 83-92 8906
01/14/26 SAN DIEGO ST. L 57-74 4556
01/17/26 at  Fresno St. L 60-63 6539
01/20/26 BOISE ST. L 65-81 3789
01/24/26 SAN JOSE ST. W 66-62 4125
01/28/26 at  Utah St. L 62-94 10270
01/31/26 COLORADO ST. W 68-57 6384
02/03/26 at  San Diego St. L 63-72 11614
02/07/26 UTAH ST. L 83-85 3703
02/14/26 at  Colorado St. L 68-79 6528
02/17/26 FRESNO ST. W 92-82 3755
02/21/26 at  Grand Canyon W 70-65 7315
02/24/26 at  Boise St. L 62-72 9038


